
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday, 12 June 2018 

Chairman: Councillor K Girling 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Mrs P Rainbow 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor R Blaney 
Councillor Mrs R Crowe 
Councillor Mrs G Dawn 
Councillor J Lee 
Councillor N Mitchell 
Councillor P Peacock 
Councillor T Roberts 
Councillor F Taylor 
Councillor T Wendels 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 

Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Max Cope 
Councillor Maureen Dobson 
Councillor David Staples 
Councillor David Thompson 
Councillor Keith Walker 

 

MEETING: Economic Development Committee 
  
DATE: Wednesday, 20 June 2018 at 6.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 

Newark, Notts NG24 1BY 
You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  

and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  
business on the Agenda as overleaf. 

If you have any queries please contact Helen Brandham on helen.brandham@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk  01636 655248. 

 
 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 
AGENDA 

 
  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declaration of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

3.   Declaration of Intention to Record Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of Meeting Held on 28 March 2018 
 

4 - 11 

5.   Forward Plan 
 

12 - 30 

Part 1 - Items for Decision 
 
6.   Electric Vehicle Charging Provision in Newark and Sherwood 

 
31 - 33 

7.   Review of Newark Lorry Park 
 

34 - 39 

8.   Local Development Framework Progress Report 
 

40 - 42 

9.   Promotion of Tourism Update 
 

43 - 48 

10.   Enterprise Adviser Funding Request Report 
 

49 - 52 

11.   Site Visit to Newark & Sherwood District Council Owned Facilities 
 

53 - 54 

12.   Reconstitution of Working Parties/Task & finish Groups 
 

55 - 56 

Part 2 - Items for Information 
 
Confidential and Exempt Items 
 
13.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs  3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 

14.   Newark Beacon - Business Innovation Centre 
 

57 - 96 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Economic Development Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 28 March 2018 at 6.00 
pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D Lloyd (Chairman) 
Councillor K Girling (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs R Crowe, Councillor N Mitchell, Councillor P Peacock, 
Councillor T Roberts, Councillor T Wendels and Councillor 
Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor M Cope and Councillor P Duncan 

 

42 DECLARATION OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY WHIP 
 

 NOTED: that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.   

 
43 DECLARATION OF INTENTION TO RECORD MEETING 

 
 NOTED: that an audio recording was to be made of the meeting by the Council. 

 
44 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2018 

 
 AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2018 

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

45 SUPPORTING SMALL BUSINESSES THROUGH SMALL BUSINESS RATE RELIEF 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Economic 
Growth in relation to how the Council supported small businesses through the Small 
Business Rate Relief Scheme.  The report set out the background to the Scheme and 
how the awards procedure was operated. 
 
In considering the Scheme, a Member queried whether it was known as to the 
number of eligible businesses that had not applied for the rate reli
[...]
id not accept the offer of assistance from the Council then they would 
have to deal with the subsequent consequences.   
 
The Vice-Chairman of the Committee suggested that rather than the development of 
a Business Plan, a robust Recovery Plan be developed within the next 3 months, after 
which the Council would review it and offer assistance if considered necessary.  When 
the plan was finalised it would be necessary for the Charity to adhere to it.  The Vice-
Chairman acknowledged that the RCP was run by Trustees of a Charity but that they 
must help and support their employees.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) Officers pursue Options 2 and 3 listed in paragraph 3.1 of the 
report and that these be run simultaneously; 

 
(b) a Recovery Plan be developed and submitted to the Council for 

consideration within the next 3 months; 
 
(c) the Board of Trustees be approached with a view to the relevant 

Ward Member(s) attending their meetings in an observer capacity; 
and 

 
(d) a full review of the Rumbles Catering Project be undertaken after a 

period of 18 months (September 2020). 
 

47 DRAFT NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Planning 
Policy in relation to the Draft National Planning Policy Framework together with other 
planning reforms.  The report also sought delegated authority for a response to be 
prepared following detailed discussion and endorsement with the relevant Committee 
Members and the Local Development Framework Task Group.  The report set out the 
background leading to the current round of consultations on planning documents and 
the proposed way in which the Council’s response was to be formulated.   
 

The Leader of the Council commented that he welcomed the comments contained 
within the consultation in relation to viability and that it also appeared the issues of 
abnormal costs and the securing of Section 106 monies was to be addressed.   
 
AGREED (un
[...]
 with an update on the current situation 
regarding the contract and future operational arrangements for the Beacon 
Innovation Centre.  The report provided details as to the current management 
arrangements at the Centre with the proposals being report in paragraph 3.0. 
 

In considering the report and the proposals contained therein, Members queried how 
the Business Case had been advanced and what were the likely options for Members 
to consider.  The Deputy Chief Executive/Director – Resources advised that the 
Council’s Commercial Team were working on the development of Business Case and it 
was likely that the draft would be ready in 2 weeks.  The options for consideration by 
the Committee would be provided in more detail at their next scheduled meeting and 
could possibly include: potential for NSDC to deliver the service themselves at Newark 
or across all 3 sites (Newark, Bassetlaw & Mansfield). 
 

AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the six month contract on the existing Terms & Conditions as the 
existing contact for the Beacon Innovation Centre be endorsed; 

 

(b) the approach to reviewing the future managements of the Beacon 
Innovation Centre as set out in paragraph 3.2 of the report be 
approved; and 

 Agenda Page 9



(c) a further report, including a business case, be presented to a future 
meeting of the Committee. 

 
 
Meeting closed at 7.45 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 10



ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
20 JUNE 2018 

 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

NOTE OF DECISIONS TAKEN 
JUNE 2016 TO MAY 2017 

 

DATE REPORT TITLE DECISION TAKEN 
 

UPDATE BY OFFICERS (May 2018) 

15.06.16 National Civil War Centre – 
Newark Museum – Process to 
Gain Official Arts Council 
England Accreditation 

AGREED (unanimously) that the following policies be 
approved: 
 
(i) National Civil  War Centre – Newark Museum – 

Forward Plan 2016/20; 
(ii) Collections Care & Conservation Policy; and 
(iii) Exhibitions & Display Policy. 
 

Arts Accreditation achieved – see updated 
papers 
CK 
Nationally styled Accreditation from Arts 
Council England (ACE) achieved November 
2017 
Complete 

15.06.18 Nottingham Trent University – 
Brackenhurst Campus 
Development – Memorandum 
of Understanding 
 
“The District Council will work 
with Nottingham Trent 
University and other partners to: 

 Support the development of 
new educational and 
research facilities at the 
Brackenhurst Campus; 
 
 
 

AGREED (unanimously) that delegated authority be 
given to the Deputy Chief Executive to sign the 
Memorandum of Understanding with Nottingham Trent 
University as set out in Appendix A to the report, subject 
to the amendment to the wording of the Design and 
Conservation Section as set out above.   

JRS  
The MOU has been used to support 
Brackenhurst in their development of the 
Campus from a Planning perspective; assisting 
them in the purchase of the Bramley Apple 
cottages and the eventual development of a 
Bramley Apple exhibition 
Completed 

A
genda P

age 11

A
genda Item

 5



 Encourage the development 
of businesses and 
companies locally which 
harness the education and 
research potential of the 
Campus; and 

 Ensure that new 
development does not 
detrimentally affect the 
setting of the Campus or 
the town of Southwell.” 

15.06.18 Car Parking AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 
(a) a 5 day (Monday to Friday) annual season ticket be 

made available on request for Riverside Car Park 
only for a fee of £350.00 pa; 

 
(b) free dedicated motor cycle areas be provided at the 

Wharf, London Road, Riverside and Appletongate 
Car Parks with a prohibition of motor cycle parking 
in general bays; 

 
(c) urgent discussions be held by the Council with 

Newark Town Council, the Police and 
Nottinghamshire County Council to identify an 
effective solution to the current problem associated 
with unauthorised access into the Market Place 
area; 

 
(d) subject to further consultation with 

Nottinghamshire County Council to deter
[...]
funding 
mechanisms to enable the 
Group to become tenants of 
the Hawtonville Community 
Centre, and; 

 
 
 
 
b) Work continues with 

interested organisations over 
the short term use of the 
Centre and with Newark and 
Sherwood Homes over the 
proposal to manage the 
Community Centre. 

AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 
(a) the report be noted; and  
 
(b) the proposals as set out in paragraph 6.1 to the 

report be agreed subject to the addition of: 
 
(c) an investigation be held into the option for the 

potential redevelopment of the site for housing. 

 
 
AH 
The application for Lottery funding was 
unsuccessful and the scheme could not 
progress.  NSH worked with DC Officers to 
provide an interim management arrangement 
and the Centre is now under a new lease 
agreement with Reach Learning Disability.  A 
progress report will be considered by L&E 
Committee in June. 
Ongoing 

 
 

A
genda P

age 15



14.09.16 Newark Castle Gatehouse Tower 
Project 

AGREED (by 7 votes for with 1 against) that: 
 
(a) the re-submission of a Stage 1 Heritage Lottery 

Fund bid towards improvements to the Gatehouse 
at Newark Castle be approved; 

(b) the increase in project costs and the increase in 
the Council’s Phase 1 contribution be supported 
and the potential Phase 2 contribution be noted 
and recommended to the Policy & Finance 
Committee; and 

 
(c) following the submission of Phase 1, more work 

be undertaken to ascertain the throughput and 
income and to have a view to aligning the heritage 
attractions into a single entity in Newark. 

PB 
This is an ongoing project 
 
 
 
Ongoing 

14.09.16 Proposed Support for Local 
Business 
(Exempt) 

AGREED (unanimously) that the matter be referred to 
the Policy & Finance Committee with a recommendation 
to develop a Policy in relation to Discretionary Rate 
Relief. 
Exempt P&F Minute No. 39 (22.09.16) - AGREED 
(unanimously) that the current policy for awarding 
discretionary business rates relief under Localism Act 
provisions be reviewed and brought back to the 
Committee for approval. 

PW 
Complete 

23.11.16 Nottinghamshire Pre-
Development Fund 
Part of preamble to the 
resolution…… 
Members of the Committee 
queried as to how the decision 
on what projects were put 
forward to apply for funding 

AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. JRS 
3 projects awarded – Ollerton Hall, Newark 
Buttermarket and Newark Gateway. Studies 
nearing completion and on list of projects 
discussed with the Leader 
Ongoing 

A
genda P

age 16



from the business rates pool had 
been taken and by who.  In 
response, Members were 
advised that the timescale to 
consider which projects had 
merited submission had been 
extremely tight and this had not 
afforded sufficient time to 
consult with Members of the 
Committee.  When considering 
the projects, Officers had taken 
into consideration the council’s 
current priorities.  Members 
expressed concern that they had 
not been able to take part in the 
process and requested that a 
report be brought to a future 
meeting of the Committee as to 
what projects had been 
successful in their funding bids.   

18.01.17 Tourism Strategy AGREED (by 8 votes for with 3 abstentions) that: 
 
(a) the vision, aims and objectives for the Tourism 

Strategy be agreed; and 
 
(b) the Action Plan for 2017/18 as identified within 

the Strategy be supported. 

 
JRS  
In place, actions taken and now to be report 
to June 2018 Ec Dev Committee 
 
Complete 

18.01.17 Growth Investment Fund (GIF) 
(Think Big) Update Report 

AGREED (unanimously) that support for the 
recommendations agreed at the Policy Monitoring 
Group on 28 November 2016 as follows, be supported: 
 
 

JRS 
 
 
 
 

A
genda P

age 17



(a) the Think BIG Loan Fund continues to focus on gap 
funding, providing working capital for businesses 
that demonstrate growth potential and job 
creation and are unable to obtain the required 
bank support or other funding.  The Fund can 
thereby make a 
[...]
the Council would work in partnership 

with Nottinghamshire County Council and support 
the Tour of Britain 2018 which would again take 
place in the county.   

AH 
The 2018 event will take place on Saturday 8 
September, a report for budget approval will be 
considered by P&F in June. 
Ongoing 

22.11.17 Growth Investment Fund 
Review 

AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 
(a) the loan fund continues to operate over the 

coming years, with an annual review to ensure that 
it remained appropriate.  The fund to be about job 
creation, job protection and helping/advising 
businesses; 

 
 
 

JRS 
Loan fund being promoted and panel 
continuing to meet 
Ongoing 

A
genda P

age 22



(b) the Economic Growth Team, with input from the 
Loan Fund Panel, review interest rates and fees to 
be charged for early stage start-up businesses; 

 
(c) the Economic Growth Team, with input from the 

Loan Fund Panel, review the processes for the loan 
fund in order to ensure the effectiveness of the 
operation of the fund; 

 
(d) the Committee are advised of the number of 

applications that result in advice being provided to 
support the business, but where a loan application 
is not pursued; and 

 
(e) a process be defined for decommissioning the loan 

fund in the event that it is required. 

17.01.18 Destination Management Plan AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 
(a) the Committee approves the draft Destination 

Management Plan for consultation with the local 
and national stakeholders which have been 
involved in its development; 

 
(b) the Director – Customers works with partners to 

establish the Newark Steering Group which would 
be the body responsible for the delivery of the 
Destination Management Plan; 

 
(c) the Committee approves, in principle, the move to 

a single management structure for tourism assets 
within the responsibility of the District Council, the 
creation of a new marketing post to promote the 

JRS Comment 
 
Actions now taking place  including first 
meet
[...]
ther. Mansfield District Council is 
preparing such as statement to accompany their Local Plan and have requested that the 
District Council sign up to it.  It is not envisaged that any matters of concern will be raised 
as part of this process given that we have all already agreed to meet our own development 
needs, however if there were any points of disagreement this would be covered in the 
statement in any event and we would still be able to object if necessary.  

 
5.2 Mansfield District Council is keen to progress their Local Plan and given the nature of the 

committee cycle it might not be possible to bring a proposed Statement of Common 
Ground to a future meeting.  Therefore it is proposed that delegated authority to sign a 
Statement of Common Ground with Mansfield District Council and Ashfield District Council 
on the proposals within the Mansfield Local Plan be given to the (Acting) Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Opposition Spokesman and Chairman 
of the Local Development Framework Task Group.  

 
6.0 Impact on Budget/Policy Framework 
 
6.1 The Constitution gives responsibility to Economic Development Committee for agreeing 

the update of the Local Development Scheme. 
 
7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that:  
 

(a) progress towards meeting the timetable of the adopted Local Development Scheme 
be noted; and  

 
 
 

Agenda Page 40



(b) delegated authority to sign a Statement of Common Ground with Mansfield District 
Council and Ashfield District Council on the proposals within the Mansfield Local 
Plan be given to the (Acting) Chief Executive in consultation with the Chairman, 
Vice-Chairman and Opposition Spokesman of the Committee and Chairman of the 
Local Development Framework Task Group.  

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
To comply with the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and amending regulations and 
to allow the District Council to sign a statement of common ground with Mansfield District 
Council on
[...]
 to decline the offer to contribute to the 
continuation of the Enterprise Adviser Network. As additional budget has already been 
allocated in the current financial year through the Social Mobility work, there is no 
requirement for budget in this financial year.   

 
4.0 Equalities Implications 
 
4.1 None identified 
 
5.0 Impact on Budget/Policy Framework 
 

5.1 There is no request for further budget in the current financial year. 
 
6.0 Comments of Director(s) 
 
6.1 It is crucial that the schools have access to the District Council and our resources and that 

activity is co-ordinated so that businesses are not being contacted by many different 
organisations seeking to achieve similar outcomes. An evaluation of the success of the 
Enterprise Co-ordinator role has been undertaken and although some work has been 
undertaken with the schools, this has not been well co-ordinated and the feedback from 
the schools does not indicate that the service has added value. It is therefore concluded 
that a contribution is not made to the Enterprise Adviser Network and that any future 
considerations of additional budget allocation be to activities carried out directly by 
Newark and Sherwood District Council 

 
7.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Committee decline the offer to support the continuation of the Enterprise 
Adviser role for Newark & Sherwood. 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 

The recommendation is to decline to support the Enterprise Adviser role going forwards as 
support is already available internally for the schools.  
 
Background Papers 
 

The Careers Strategy link: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/careers-strategy-making-
the-most-of-everyones-skills-and-talents Agenda Page 50

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/careers-strategy-making-the-most-of-everyones-skills-and-talents
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/careers-strategy-making-the-most-of-everyones-skills-and-talents


For further information please contact Julie Reader
[...]
lrs. G.P. 
Handley, D.R. Payne & B. Wells) 
2 Members of Homes & Communities Committee 
(Cllrs. A.C. Brooks & R.B. Laughton) 
 
Note: Ward Members to be invited when items 
relate to specific areas. 

 To provide detailed oversight and advise on 
the process of LDF production; and 

 To make recommendations to the Economic 
Development Committee on the Local 
Development Framework.   

Growth 
Investment Fund 
and Policy 
Monitoring Group  
Andrew Muter 

6 September 2012 
(Cabinet) 
 
21 June 2017 
(Econ Dev reconvened) 

3 July 2017 
(To be arranged) 

 Councillor P.C. Duncan 

 Councillor K. Girling 

 Councillor D.J. Lloyd 

 Councillor T. Wendels 

 Councillor P. Peacock 

 To set direction of the fund and monitor 
progress. 

 

A
genda P

age 55



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 56

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Meeting Held on 28 March 2018
	5 Forward Plan
	6 Electric Vehicle Charging Provision in Newark and Sherwood
	7 Review of Newark Lorry Park
	8 Local Development Framework Progress Report
	9 Promotion of Tourism Update
	10 Enterprise Adviser Funding Request Report
	11 Site Visit to Newark & Sherwood District Council Owned Facilities
	12 Reconstitution of Working Parties/Task & finish Groups
	20.06.18 - Reconstitution of Working Parties (Appendix)

	14 Newark Beacon - Business Innovation Centre
	20.06.18 - Newark Beacon BIC Appendix A
	20.06.18 - Newark Beacon BIC Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Economic Development Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 20 June 2018 at 6.00 
pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor K Girling (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor R Blaney, Councillor Mrs R Crowe, Councillor J Lee, 
Councillor N Mitchell, Councillor P Peacock, Councillor F Taylor, 
Councillor T Wendels and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor T Roberts 

 

12 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

13 NEWARK BEACON - BUSINESS INNOVATION CENTRE 
 

 The Committee considered the exempt report presented by the Business Manager 
Planning Policy in relation to the operation of the Business Innovation Centre, its staff 
and its finances.  
 
The report set before Members an options appraisal for the future running of the 
Newark Beacon Business Innovation Centre (BIC), a business case for running the 
service ‘in house’ and a recommendation that Committee recommend this approach 
to Policy & Finance Committee. 
 
The Economic Development Committee agreed on 28 March 2018 that the 
Commercials Team review the options available for the future running of the BIC and 
that a business case be brought to a future committee. 
 
The report detailed the operational performance, the future approach and proposals. 
 
The report also detailed the preferred approach as follows: 
The Business Case identified that running the BIC in house would provide the best 
solution and a timetable had been established to achieve that.  It set out that a 
steering group of relevant officers was established to manage the Transfer.  Officers 
had already begun a dialogue with Oxford Innovations.  Particularly important was an 
understanding of the systems and infrastructure which the District Council would 
need to have in place for the 1 October when it assumed responsibility for managing 
the centre. Existing staff would TUPE across to the District Council and it was 
anticipated that any review to staffing would take place once the Council had begun 
to understand the operations of the centre.  
 



It was proposed that a business plan setting out the long term aims of the Council in 
managing the centre would be presented to September Economic Development 
Committee for consideration.  
 
The District and the County Council were also keen to explore with Homes England 
the potential to buy them out of their role within the centre.  Once the BIC became 
sustainable 75% of any surplus would need to be passed onto Homes England. The 
business case estimated that over the lifetime of the agreement this would result in 
circa £10.5 million pounds being passed to the agency.  It was therefore proposed that 
Policy & Finance Committee give delegated authority to the Deputy Chief Executive to 
conduct negotiations alongside colleagues from the County Council and Mansfield 
District Council with Homes England with a view to them surrendering their interest in 
the Business Innovation Centres.  
 
The results of the negotiations to be reported to Policy & Finance Committee and in 
the situation where a financial settlement was required the necessary approvals 
would be sort. 
 
Members supported the proposals to bring the management of the BIC in house and 
commented that the Council could run it more efficiently.  A detailed report was 
requested to be submitted to the September meeting of the Committee detailing how 
the Council were going to run the Centre. 
 
Members discussed a number of issues in relation to how the BIC would be run in the 
future, to what extent it would be an innovation centre or serviced office 
accommodation, how long leases would be and the nature of the business support.  It 
was commented that the Council needed to differentiate itself from other suppliers in 
the town.  It was felt that careful consideration would need to be given to the impact 
on business units within the Council. 
 
It was further suggested that the update report should be clear as to the position with 
Nottinghamshire County Council and Homes England and 88% of the finance had been 
funded by the two organisations and they would want to be involved in the decisions 
on the centre. 
 
The Chairman confirmed that a plan needed to be put in place regarding how the 
centre would be run.  
 
The Business Manager Planning Policy commented that in terms of involvement of 
partners the funding agreement was silent on how the BIC would be run.  The funding 
agreement does not stipulate that meetings should be held.  It was commented that 
Homes England was not as committed as EMDA.  Work was being undertaken as to 
how the Centre would be run and the Growth Investment Team would be used to 
help establish that, although it was confirmed that they needed to be commercially 
focused, with a mixed approach and establish a Unique Selling Point (USP). 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Director - Resources commented that the Council 
needed to sever the ties with NCC and Homes England that would give the Council 
ownership and the ability to retain 100% of any surplus.  It was commented that the 
focus should be to negotiate an exit out of the agreement. 



 
The Business Manager Planning Policy confirmed that NCC and the District Council 
had shared the losses with the centre during the initial period of the BIC operation.  
During the period covered by the Memorandum of Understanding the Council had 
carried the losses. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) the Committee recommend the proposed approach set out 

as in the above minute and in Appendix B to the report, to the Policy & 
Finance Committee. 

 
 
 
Meeting closed at 7.53 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


